
Working to be a co-operative council

Contacting the Council: Switchboard 01782 717717 . Fax 01782 711032  DX 20959 . Text 07800 140048 
Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk

Civic Offices
Merrial Street
Newcastle-under-Lyme
Staffordshire
ST5 2AG

Public Protection Committee

AGENDA

PART 1 – CLOSED AGENDA

1 GUIDANCE NOTES (FOR INFORMATION)  (Pages 5 - 22)
 Procedure to be followed by Public Protection Committee.
 Natural Justice and Fairness.
 Human Rights Act.
 Guidelines Relating to the Relevance of Convictions.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
To receive declarations of interest from Members on items included in this agenda.

3 Apologies  
4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 23 - 26)

To consider the minutes of the previous meeting(s).

5 DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
attached report, because it is likely that there will be disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 7 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972.

6 Prosecution proceedings for Failing to Comply with an 
Improvement Notice under The Housing Act 2004  

(Pages 27 - 30)

Date of 
meeting

Tuesday, 13th December, 2016

Time 6.30 pm

Venue Civic Offices, Merrial Street, Newcastle Under Lyme, Staffordshire 
ST5 2AG

Contact Geoff Durham

PLEASE NOTE EARLIER START TIME

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


7 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 
1976  

(Pages 31 - 36)

Driver – Mr MAK

8 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 
1976  

(Pages 37 - 50)

Driver – Mr MH

9 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 
1976  

(Pages 51 - 58)

Driver – Mr BAM

10 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 
1976  

(Pages 59 - 72)

Driver – Mr HK

11 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 
1976  

(Pages 73 - 80)

Driver – Mr FH

12 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 
– 1976

Driver – Mr AA  

(Pages 81 - 102)

PART 2 – OPEN AGENDA
13 Anti- Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 & 

Environmental Protection Act 1990 - Noise Nuisance  
(Pages 103 - 106)

14 Environmental Protection Act 1990 - Mr Scott Houghton  Case 
ref APPu/003901 - Outcome of prosecution proceeding's on 3rd 
October 2016  

(Pages 107 - 108)

15 URGENT BUSINESS  
To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100(B)4 of the 
Local Government Act.

16 Date of Next meeting  - 15 December, 2016

Members: Councillors Allport, Bloor, Burch, L Hailstones, P Hailstones, S Hambleton 
(Chair), T Hambleton, Matthews, Olszewski, Robinson, J Tagg and Walklate

PLEASE NOTE: The Council Chamber and Committee Room 1 are fitted with a loop system.  In addition, 
there is a volume button on the base of the microphones.  A portable loop system is available for all 
other rooms.  Should you require this service, please contact Member Services during the afternoon 
prior to the meeting.

Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting.

Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members.
FIELD_TITLE



Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items.





 

Office Use Only: UNCLASSIFIED

PROCEDURE TO BE FOLLOWED BY PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE IN
DETERMINING HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENCES

 The Chairman will open the proceedings by stating the nature of the matter which is 
to be considered (first application/renewal/suspension/revocation), whether the 
proceedings concern a vehicle, drivers’ or operators’ licence (in the case of Private 
Hire Cars) or a driver’s or vehicle licence (in the case of Hackney Carriages) and the 
name of the applic
[...]
omply with traffic sign (excluding stop signs, traffic lights or double 

while lines)
TS60 Failing to comply with a school crossing patrol sign
TS70 Undefined failure to comply with a traffic direction sign



leged/ph&hackney/convictionguidelines 11

PLEASE NOTE:

Any offence of aiding, abetting or procuring the above offences, the offence code will have the 0 
replaced by a 2.

Any offence of causing or permitting the above the offences, the offence code will have the 0 
replaced by a 4.

Inciting any of the above offences, the offence code will have the 0 replaced by a 6.

If any of the offences in Category ‘B’ involve a licensed Hackney Carriage or private hire vehicle, 
they will be treated as though they are a Category ‘B’ offence under Annex (ii).





Public Protection Committee - 01/11/16

1

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 1st November, 2016
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm

Present:- Councillor Sandra Hambleton – in the 
Chair

Councillors Allport, Bloor, Burch, L Hailstones, 
P Hailstones, T Hambleton, Olszewski, 
Robinson, J Tagg and Walklate

Officers Nesta Barker, Geoff Durham, Gareth 
Harvey and Paul Washington

Apologies Councillor(s) Matthews

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 September be 
agreed as a correct record.

3. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION 

Resolved:- That the public be excluded from the meeting during
consideration if the following matter because it is likely that 
there will be disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1,2, and 7 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act, 1972.

4. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 - MR MMH 

The Committee considered a report regarding the revocation of Mr MMH’s Dual 
Badge Driver’s Licence which had been carried out by the Council’s Chief Executive.

Mr MMH was given the opportunity to address the Committee.

Resolved: That the Chief Executive’s decision to revoke Mr MMH’s licence 
with immediate effect, for the reasons already given in a letter dated 4 
October, 2016, be endorsed.

5. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 - MR MMH 

The Committee considered a report regarding a driver’s conduct and his failure to 
return his vehicle plates to the authority.

Mr MMH was given the opportunity to address the Committee.



Public Protection Committee - 01/11/16

2

Resolved: That, having regard to the delay in returning his vehicle plates, Mr 
MMH be given a verbal warning in connection with his future 
conduct.

6. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 - MR AHM 

The Committee considered a report regarding an application for a licence renewal for 
a Dual Driver’s Licence.

Mr AHM was given the opportunity to address the Committee.

Resolved: That, in view of the nature, number and severity of the offences 
and their non-disclosure in accordance with his licence conditions, the 
Committee saw no reason to depart from its policy and, having 
concluded that Mr AHM was not a fit and proper person to hold a Dual 
Drivers’ Licence, refused the application.    

7. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 - MR SK 

The Committee considered a report regarding  a renewal driver application for a Dual 
Drivers’ Licence by Mr SUK.

Mr SK was given the opportunity to address the Committee.

Resolved: That the application submitted by Mr SUK be approved but that a 
written warning be issued in connection with his failure to disclose 
driving convictions in accordance with his licence conditions.

8. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 - MR KH 

The Committee considered a report regarding  a renewal driver application for a Dual 
Drivers’ Licence by Mr KH.

Mr KH was given the opportunity to address the Committee.

Resolved: That the application submitted by Mr KH be approved but that a 
written warning be issued in connection with his failure to disclose 
driving convictions  in accordance with his licence conditions.

9. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 - MR IB 

The Committee considered a report regarding  a new driver application for a Dual 
Drivers’ Licence by Mr IB.

Mr IB was given the opportunity to address the Committee.

Resolved: That the application submitted by Mr IB be approved but that a
written warning be issued in connection with his failure to disclose 
relevant driving convictions in accordance with his licence conditions.

10. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 - MR IL 

The Committee considered a report regarding Mr IL’s conduct and his failure disclose 
information during the application process. .



Public Protection Committee - 01/11/16

3

Mr IL was given the opportunity to address the Committee.

Resolved: That the application submitted by Mr IL be approved but that a
written warning be issued in connection with his failure to disclose 
relevant matters during the application process.

11. FLY TIPPING OFFENCE 

A report was submitted advising the Committee of action taken in respect of a fly 
tipping offence within the Borough and seeking authorisation to institute legal 
proceedings.

Resolved: That, subject to review by the legal section, legal proceeding be
instituted.

12. BREACH OF COMMUNITY PROTECTION NOTICE 

A report was submitted seeking the Committee’s support to commence enforcement 
proceedings for a breach of a Community Protection Notice in relation to persistent 
dog straying..

Resolved: That proceedings in the Magistrates court be commenced against Ms 
SJS in respect of a breach of a Community Protection Notice.

13. CLEAN NEIGHBOURHOODS AND ENVIRONMENT ACT 2005 - FIXED PENALTY 
NOTICES 

A report was submitted to advise the Committee of action taken in respect of littering 
offences within the borough and to seek authorisation to institute legal proceedings 
against the Fixed Penalty Notice holders listed in the Appendix. 

Resolved: That legal proceedings be instituted in the relation to the cases
detailed.

14. CLEAN NEIGHBOURHOODS AND ENVIRONMENT ACT 2005 - FIXED PENALTY 
NOTICES 

A report was submitted to advise the Committee of the action taken in respect of 
littering offences within the Borough.

Resolved: That the report be received.

15. REVIEW OF LICENSING STANDARDS FOR KENNELS & HOME BOARDERS 

A report was submitted seeking the Committees support to adopt updated licensing 
standards for kennels and home boarders.

Resolved: That the Committee supports the adoption of the
CIEH 2016 Standard in full for all new businesses, requires existing 
business to comply with practice and procedural elements, but 
accepts compliance with the 1999 standard for existing structures 
where refurbishment is not viable.  Refurbishment of accommodation 
in line with the CIEH 2016 standard to be required if the ownership of 
the business changes.



Public Protection Committee - 01/11/16

4

16. URGENT BUSINESS 

By reason of the nature of the following item and the fact that consideration was 
necessary prior to consideration of the Council’s budget, the Chair was of the opinion 
that the following item should be considered as a matter of urgency.

17. PRIVATE HIRE AND HACKNEY CARRIAGE FEES AND CHARGES 2017/18 

Consideration was given to a report requesting that the Committee consider 
proposed  taxi and private hire fees prior to consultation.

Resolved: (i) That the proposed fees be accepted.
(ii) That the proposed fees be sent out for consultation.

COUNCILLOR SANDRA HAMBLETON
Chair

Meeting concluded at 10.02 pm







































































 

 
1

REPORT TITLE Anti- Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 & Environmental 
Protection Act 1990 – Noise Nuisance Mr Dennis John YARDLEY

Submitted by:

Portfolio:

 Ward(s) affected:

Head of Environmental Health Services

Operational

Thistleberry

Purpose of the Report

To advise members of the enforcement and legal action taken to date in relation to a noise 
complaint of banging throughout the night time period.
 
Recommendations 

Members receive the report.

Reasons
This report provides an update on action previously approved by this committee. It is hoped that the 
matter has been resolved and that legal proceedings can now be concluded.

1. Background

A report was presented to the 30th June 2015 Public Protection Committee, which resulted in 
members authorising the following action in respect of continued noise from banging 

That subject to approval from legal services, that a graduated approach be undertaken to instituting 
legal proceedings against Mr Y, should the noise nuisance continue, this graduated approach to 
include:

i. Officers (under existing delegated powers) continue to serve FPNs for breaches of the CPN.
ii. Legal proceedings be instituted arising from any non-payment of fixed penalty notices in 

respect of noise nuisance arising from breach of CPN (Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and 
Policing Act 2014).

iii. That in respect of breaches of the noise abatement notice (Environmental Protection Act 
1990) that Mr Y is offered a formal caution, if this is not accepted then legal proceedings be 
instituted.

iv. That following a or b, should further breaches of either the CPN and NAN occur that civil 
injunction proceedings are instituted against Mr Y under part 1 of the of the Anti-Social 
Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014

2. Update

Since the report, your officers have taken the following action

a. Issued a total of 5 Fixed Penalty Notices in arising from breach of a Community Protection 
Notice which sought to prevent banging (Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 
2014). Each of the notices has been paid resulting in total fixed penalty fines of £375.00



 

 
2

b. Offered a formal caution for breaches of the noise abatement notice issued under the 
Environmental Protection Act 1990 which 
[...]
e opportunity to seek legal advice and the complexity of the evidence before the court.





 

 
1

REPORT TITLE Environmental Protection Act 1990 – 
Mr Scott Houghton  Case ref APPu/003901 - Outcome of prosecution 
proceeding’s on 3rd October 2016

Submitted by: 

Portfolio:

Ward(s) affected:

Head of Environmental Health Services

Operational

Wolstanton

Purpose of the Report

To inform committee of the outcome of prosecution proceedings against Mr Scott Houghton under 
the Environmental Protection Act 1990 for failing to comply with a noise abatement notice ref 
U/003901 on seven occasions between 31st May 2016 and 23rd July 2016. 

Recommendations 

To receive the report

Reasons
The Council has a statutory duty to investigate noise complaints under the Environmental Protection 
Act 1990. A formal statutory noise abatement notice has been served and prosecution proceedings 
have been taken in the magistrates’ following a failure to comply with the legal notice without 
reasonable excuse.

1.

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

Background

The Committee last received a report on the 20th September 2016 concerning the 
circumstances behind a prosecution proceedings to be brought against Mr Scott 
Hougton, a resident of Hartington Street Wolstanton for failing to comply with a noise 
abatement notice ref U/003901 between 31st May 2016 and 23rd July 2016 contrary 
to section 80(4) of the Environmental Protection Act 1990 by playing excessively 
loud amplified music

The case was heard in Newcastle under Lyme Magistrates’ court on the 3rd October 
2016. Mr Hougton pleaded guilty to seven offences of failing to comply with a noise 
abatement notice, contrary to section 80(4) of the Environmental Protection Act 1990

The Magistrates’ took the guilty plea into account and  imposed a fine of £200 for the 
first offence, with no fine for the remaining six offences, imposed a Victim Surcharge 
of £30 and ordered payment of the Councils costs in bringing the action of £1403.02 
which a
[...]
 that due regard to the public interest test is made in relation to 
enforcement action undertaken. It is considered that in this case the public interest 
test is satisfied for the proposed course of action given the ongoing situation.

6.

6.1

Financial and Resource Implications

The legal costs in taking this action have been recognised by the Court and a full 
costs award has been made.

7.

7.1

Major Risks 

None identified.


	Agenda
	1 Guidance Notes (for information)
	GUIDANCENOTESNaturalJusticeandFairness
	GUIDANCENOTES(Human Rights)
	convictionguidelines2

	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Prosecution proceedings for Failing to Comply with an Improvement Notice under The Housing Act 2004
	7 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act - 1976
	2 Mr MAK App A

	8 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act - 1976
	3 Mr MH App A

	9 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act - 1976
	4 Mr BAM App A

	10 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act - 1976
	5 Mr HK App A
	5 Mr HK App B

	11 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act - 1976
	6 Mr FH App A

	12 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act - 1976
	7 Mr AA App A
	7 Mr AA App B
	7 Mr AA App C
	7 Mr AA App Ca

	13 Anti- Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 & Environmental Protection Act 1990 - Noise Nuisance
	14 Environmental Protection Act 1990 - Mr Scott Houghton  Case ref APPu/003901 - Outcome of prosecution proceeding's on 3rd October 2016



Minutes of the meeting


Public Protection Committee - 13/12/16

1

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 13th December, 2016
Time of Commencement: 6.30 pm

Present:- Councillor Sandra Hambleton – in the Chair

Councillors Burch, T Hambleton, Matthews, Olszewski, 
Robinson, J Tagg and Walklate

Officers Nesta Barker - Head of Environmental Health 
Services, Geoff Durham, Nigel Gardner, Gillian 
Taylor and Paul Washington - Principal Solicitor

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

2. APOLOGIES 

There were no apologies received.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 November, 2016 be 
agreed as a correct record.

4. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION 

Resolved:- That the public be excluded from the meeting during
consideration if the following matter because it is likely that 
there will be disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1,2, and 7 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act, 1972

5. PROSECUTION PROCEEDINGS FOR FAILING TO COMPLY WITH AN 
IMPROVEMENT NOTICE UNDER THE HOUSING ACT 2004 

The Committee considered a report regarding the instigating of legal proceedings for 
failing to comply with an Improvement Notice served under the Housing Act 2004.

Resolved: That the report be received.

6. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 

The Committee considered a report regarding a new driver application for Mr MAK.

Mr MAK was not in attendance at the  meeting and had failed to attend on the 
previous two occasions.  For this reason, the Committee agreed to consider the item 
in his absence.

Resolved: That, in view of the nature of the caution disclosed, the 



Public Protection Committee - 13/12/16

2

Committee saw no reason to depart from its policy and having 
concluded that Mr MAK was not a fit and proper person to hold a dual 
driver’s licence, refused the application.

7. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 

Members were advised that this report had been withdrawn.

8. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 

The Committee considered a report regarding a new driver application by Mr BAM.

Mr BAM was given the opportunity to address the Committee.

Resolved: That, in view of the nature and severity of the offence disclosed, 
the Committee saw no reason to depart from its policy and having 
concluded that Mr BAM was not a fit and proper   person to hold a 
dual driver’s licence, refused the application.

9. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 

The Committee considered a report regarding a new Driver application by Mr HK.

Mr HK was given the opportunity to address the Committee.

Resolved: That the application submitted by Mr HK be approved for a 
limited period of twelve months but that a written warning be
issued as to future conduct. 

10. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 

The Committee considered a report regarding a new driver application by Mr FH.

Mr FH was given the opportunity to address the Committee.

Resolved: That the application submitted by Mr FH be approved for a
limited period of twelve months.

11. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 

The Committee considered a report regarding a new driver application by Mr AA.

Mr AA was given the opportunity to address the Committee.

Resolved: That in view of the nature, number and severity of the convictions 
disclosed, the Committee saw no reason to depart from its policy and, having 
concluded that Mr AA was not a fit and proper person to hold a dual driver’s licence, 
refused the application. 

12. ANTI- SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR, CRIME AND POLICING ACT 2014 & 
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ACT 1990 - NOISE NUISANCE 

The Committee considered a report regarding the enforcement and legal action taken 
to date in relation to a noise complaint.



Public Protection Committee - 13/12/16

3

Resolved: That the report be received.

13. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ACT 1990 - MR SCOTT HOUGHTON  CASE 
REF APPU/003901 - OUTCOME OF PROSECUTION PROCEEDING'S ON 3RD 
OCTOBER 2016 

The Committee considered a report regarding the outcome of prosecution 
proceedings against Mr Scott Houghton for failing to comply with a noise abatement 
notice.

Resolved: That the report be received. 

14. URGENT BUSINESS 

The following item was considered as urgent business due to the timescales involved 
and the date of the next Public Protection Committee being 31 January, 2017.  In 
addition, the item will affect the Scale of Fees and Charges for 2017/18.  

15. UPDATE ON THE DELIVERY OF SAFEGUARDING AND CHILD SEXUAL 
EXPLOITATION TRAINING FOR TAXI DRIVERS LICENSED IN THE BOROUGH 

The Committee considered a report regarding the delivery of Safeguarding and Child 
Sexual Exploitation training for taxi drivers.

The terms were discussed at the Public Protection Committee meeting held on 3 
November, 2015.

Resolved: That approval be given to the following timescales and courses of 
action:

(i) That all new applicants for a private hire or hackney carriage 
drivers’ licence be required to complete a safeguarding/child 
sexual exploitation course prior to their licence being granted.

(ii) That all existing drivers be required to have completed the 
training by  28 February, 2017 or upon renewal of their licence 
– whichever is sooner.

(iii) That should an existing taxi driver fail to attend a training 
session, without providing at least 24 hours’ notice, a fee of 
£35 will become payable.

(iv) That any driver not attending a training session prior to 28 
February, 2017 without good reason be advised that they may 
have their licence revoked.

(v) That drivers be advised that refresher training sessions should 
be attended prior to any subsequent licence renewal.

(vi)  That a charge of £35 be made to new drivers for the provision 
of future safeguarding and CSE training.

(vii) That all new and renewal drivers be required to produce a CSE 
training certificate from 28 February, 2017 as part of their 
application.

COUNCILLOR SANDRA HAMBLETON
Chair



Public Protection Committee - 13/12/16

4

Meeting concluded at 8.00 pm


